
TO XHOM IT YAY CONCERN: 

i(E; L o t  Nos. 10111-10-8-1 and  10111-10-8-2, 
Dededo, Guam, Drawing  No. C i  013-8-75D, 
d a t e d  O c t o b e r  1 7 ,  1975 ,  p r e ;  sred by 
R , L . S .  N o .  48,  C a n d i d o  C a s t r o .  

we, t h e  u n d e r s i g n e d ,  h e r e b y  acknowledged  t h a t  

w a t e r  and power a r e  n o t  a v a i l a b l e  o n  t h e  above  d e s c r i b e d  

r e a l  p r o p e r t y  and f u r t h e r  acknowledged  t k a t  t h e  cost  of 

L n s t a l L a t i o n  of w a t e r  and  aower s h a l l  be a t  the ex?eRse 

o f  G r a n t e e .  

Da ted  t h i s  3rd d a y  o f  February, 1987. - 
G r a n t o r :  

>.. 

/---- -,---' 

/ /:-. --. " C ,-- 
Richard F. U l l o a  

G r a n t e e :  

/ 

By: 
David  J. UPloa,  m h o r i z e d  Officer 
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DEED OF GXPT - 

That I ,  LEONISA U. PRESTO, of l e g a l  age,  c i t i z e n  of the  United S t a t e s  

and r e s i d e n t  of the  T e r r i t o r y  of Guam, f o r  and i n  c o n r i d e r a t i o n  of the  love  and 

a f f e c t i o n  I hold and bear  unto PPI13CIS XAVIBSt KRtBR PRESTO, my son, a U.S. Citizen 

and a r e s i d e n t  of the  T e r r i t o r y  of Guam, do by t h e r e  p ra ren to  hereby GIVE, GRANT, 

BAlGUN, S E U  axid unto M C I S  IAVIEP lIMlZS PBHSTO, s a i d  Grantee, a l l  of 

my r i g h t ,  t i t l r ,  clofm and i n t e r e r t  i n  and t o  t he  fo l lowing  deacribed p a r c e l  of 

land ,  t o  w i t :  

Lot No. 10111-10-8-2-l(P8rt of B h i c  Lot 10111-12-8-2)Dededo, Guam, 
containing an area of 10,912f nquare f e e t  a8 desc r ibed  i n  Docuaent 
No. 270966, recorded on hgwt 23, 1976 a t  t h e  Departrent of Land, 
Gove-t of Guu. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD t h e  rlme, i n  f e e  s imple,  t oge the r  wi th  a l l  and 

s i n g u l a r  the heredutanebt r  abd appurtenancer  thereunto  belonging o r  i n  anywise 

appa r t a in ing  unto  r a i d  G r m t e e  and h i s  h e i r r ,  execu to r r  and oro igna ,  fo reve r .  

IN WITNESS YIIEBU)F, I have hereunto ret my hand t h i r  day of 

- 

LEONISA M, PRESTO I 



January 30, 1992 

P. 0. BOX 9204 
Dededo, Guam 96912 

Senator Frank Santos 
155 Hessler Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Senator Santos: 

We fully support and do hereby authorize Mrs. Angelina T. Tomada/ 
Quality Food Marketing to pursue efforts to have Lot 5224-7-3 
rezoned from "A" status to "M-1". Mrs. A. T, Tomada/Quality Food 
Marketing are lessees of above-mentioned lot. 

This authorization is pursuant to Public Law 21-55, which rezoned 
from Agriculture to Light Industries lots immediately surrounding ours. 
We also would like to see the lot utilized to its fullest, and this 
can be achieved only with the M1 status. 

We appreciate your assistance and we earnestly await your reply. 

Very sincerely, 

JANICE S. BENAVENTE 
Wife (Owner) 

ANDREW P. B E N A r n  
Husband (ouner) 

TERRITORY OF GUAM) s.s. 
City of Agana ) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this - day of , 
1992. My comrniseion expires . . 



J u l y  

Senator Francisco R. Santos, Chairman 
Committee On Housing, Community Development, 
Federal and Foreign Affairs 
21st Guam Legislature 
155 Hesler Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Good evening Senator Santos and members of the committee, 

For the record, I am John F. Blas, Mayor for the Municipality of 
Yigo. Before I proceed, thank you for extending myself and the 
people of Yigo the opportunity to meet with you here at the village 
level. My testimony this evening will be restricted to the bills that 
pertain to the village of Yigo. 

In reference to Bill No. 837, I am familiar with the lot in 
question and I am in agreement with the Legislative Intent to rezone 
Lot No. 7007-1-R4 in it's entirety to Commercial (C). Because Lot No. 
7007-1-R4 is fronting Marine Dr., it is only logical that the property 
be rezoned to be compatible to the other lots that are also situated 
along Marine Dr. Thank you for the opportunity to comment on Bill No. 
837. 

In reference to Section 2 of Bill No. 895, 1 have no major 
objections, however, I would like to make a general observation that 
the property in question is adjacent to the Yigo Baseball Field, 
therefore placing any business establishment constructed there at risk 
during baseball and softball tournaments. Other observations are more 
technical in nature such as whether the property has ample space to 
provide adequate parking for patrons. If the developer can provide 
some assurance that there would be no lawsuits in the future due to 
flying balls, then I have no other observations at this time. Thank 
you for the opportunity to present comments on Bill No. 895. 

In reference to Bill No. 891, I am in support of the intent of 
this legislation. I have no objections to pro.perty owners developing 
their property to it's maximum potential provided that the present 
infrastructure is adequate to service their, individual proposed 
projects. In addition to that, the property owners mentioned in Bill 
No. 891 will be providing the residents of Yigo, off-island teachers 
as well as other island residents housing that is greatly needed on 
our island today. Mr. Chairman and members, I would be remissed if I 
did not comment further on Section 8 of Bill No. 891. In reference to 
Lot No. 7012-5-3-5, I would like to clarify that Mr. and Mrs. Lopez 
currently has an apartment complex on the property. The language in 
section 8 reflects that the property owners propose to construct 
apartment units to provide housing for civilian and military 
comunities. This is just for clarification purposes and does not 
constitute any objactions to the rezoning of Lot No. 7012-5-3-5. 



MY comments to Bill No. 921 are similar to the testimony provided 
on the previous bills. I have no major objections to the 
legislature's proposal to rezone the properties identified in the 
bill. In addition to that, I would like to thank the sponsor of the 
bill for providing seed money for the installation of infrastructure 
improvements along with the rezoning. 

senator Santos and members of the committee, once again I thank 
you for coming to our village for the purpose of conducting this 
Public Hearing. I look forward to continue working closely with you 
for the betterment of our people. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Mayor of Yigo 



TWENTY-FIRST GUAM LEGISUTURE 
1992 (SECOND) REGULAR SESSION 

Bill No.%$ 

Introduced by: J..T. San ~gubtin 

AN ACT TO MAKE NECESSARY ZONING CHANGES IN THE MUNICIPALITIES 
OF YIGO AND DEDEDO. 

Bt IT ENACTED BY TEE PEOPLE 08 TERRITORY OI GVAnr 

Section 1. Lagislativo Findings and Intont. The Legislature 

finds that, despite legislative efforts to speed up, simplify and 

make lass costly obtaining changes of zones in the municipalities of 

Guam, and despite the enactment of Public Law 21-82:40 and the 

promulgation of Executive Order 9208, zone changes remain time- 

consuming and costly. In order to rectify tha situation, the 

Lagislature finds that it is necessary to act on those zone change 

requests that tho Legislatuo has found reasonable and appropriate 

before once more attempting to rewrite the Zoning Law to bring about 

the desired result of making zone changes in the municipalities 

swift and cheap. The zone changes in the municipalities of Yigo and 

Dededo set out in this Act are hereby found to be reasonable and 

appropriate, justifies by public necessity, public convenienca and 

the general welfare. 

Section 2. (a) Legislative Findings. The Legislature finds 

that the Territorial Land Use Commission has granted a variance for 

Lot 14, Block 1, Tract 111, Dededo owned by Teresita Rerpicio for 



US. of that property as a grocery store. It is the finding of the 

ugislature that this lot should be permanently rezoned, in 

accordance with the TLUC variance, in order that the property may be 

fully utilized. 

( b )  Zono changos in Dododo. The following zone change in the 

~unicipality of Dededo is hereby approved: 

area in 
Lot # s t  owner: square motots: 
Lot 14, Teresita Respicio 69732 
Block 1, 
Tract 111 

zone 
change : 
**Rill to I'CH 

Section 3. (a) Legislative Findings. The Legislature finds 

that ~ o t  7013-20-3-1, Yigo is presently the site of the Yigo Country 

Store operating as a grocery store and general maintenance store 

which purpose was sanctioned by the TLUC with a zoning variance. To 

facilitate full utilization of the property, it is the finding of 

the Legislature that this lot be permanently rezoned in accordance 

with the TLUC variance. (b) Zono change i n  Yigo. The following 

zone change in the Municipality of Yigo is hereby approved: 

Areas in Zone 
Lots- 
Lot 17, 

uauaza meters: 
3826 "Rln to "Cn  

Block 2, Jallorina 
Tract 243 

Section 4. (a) Legislative Findings. Given the shortage of 

affordable housing on the island, it a the finding of the 

Legislature that thara is a need to gromota public policies that 

encourage development of more residential housing. In this regard, 

tho Legislatura furthar finds that certain areas within tho Bordallo 

Subdivision in Yigo should be rezoned to facilitate the construction 

of new housing. 



(b) gone chaape in yigo.  he following zone changes in the 

~unicipality of Yigo are hereby approved: 

Areas in Zone 
Lots& 9wners : 
7013,Block 20 Greg & Thelma 
Tract 6 Lumbre 

7013-20-3-R1 Gregorio & 929 
Euregina 
Gaternen 

7013-20-3-1 . Delfin P. & 929 
Ernestina G. 
Andrada 

Section 5. Legislative Findings. The Legislature finds that 

that, given the growth of residential communities in Yigo, there 

exists a need for accompanying commercial establishments to service 

the requirements of the residents. To fulfill this need and permit 

for the full utilization of property in the specified area, the 

Legislature finds that the lots noted in item (b) of this section 

should be rezoned to commercial. 

(b) Zone change in Yigo. The following zone change in the 

~unicipality of Yigo is hereby approved: 

Areas in 
L o t s i S i A  

Zone 
ssuB.za Iaetarq; 

7030-New-5 Lillian Taitano 3876 "An to "C* 
Aguon 

7030-New-3 John F. Taitano 3876 "Au to "CU 

7030-New-4 Lillian C Peter 3876 
Aguon 

#Aa to "C" 



EDWARD A.  and EVELYN B. LEON GUERRERO 
372 Gloria Circle 

Dededo, Guam 96912 
Tel. No. (B) 472-2686 (H) 632-5033 

TESTIMONY ON BILL NO. 902 Ac- o 8 9 1 
€4 F 

[An Act to rezone certain properties in the Wusstig Road area 
of Dededo from Agricultural (A) to Multi-Family Dwellings (R2)] 
Before the Committee on Housing, Community Development, 

Federal and Foreign Affairs 

July 27, 1992 

Mr. Chairman, Committee Members, 

It brings me great pleasure to be here to testify in favor of your efforts to meet the 

people's needs and desires. Oftentimes, the Legislature is criticized for taking the initiative to 

rectify the problem on hand. But for the critics, "we ask you to forgive them for they know not 

what they say". You, Senators, are our personal representatives and we come to you whenever 

our governmental system is not working or is too slow in dealing with our needs and desires. 

So, please continue doing what you have been doing in the past and present for we would 

continue to have you represent us with pleasure. 

Mr. Chairman, I would like the record to show that I am testifying in favor of all the 

proposals shown on Bills 891 and 902. However, I would also like to address this Committee 

on two specific requests reflected on Bills 891 and 902. F i i ,  I would like to appeal to all the 

Senators to pass Bill 891 for the rezoning of Lot #7-2 Tract #933 next to Route 15, also known 

as "Back Road to- AAFB". The rezoning of this lot will pave the way for the construction of 

the Community Christian Church of Guam. I have been a family of the Community Christian 

Church since 1976. I have seen the many contributions the church has given to our community 

through various services and activities that have enriched the spiritual and mental health of our 



Testimony on Bill 902 
July 27, 1992 
Page 2 

children, peers and senior citizens. Senators, we need to improve the moral fabric of our 

community. The Community Christian Church is one of the many that could help us achieve 

this goal. 

Second, I would like to request to have my Lot #11-NEW-S Tract 284 located together 

with the other lots being considered for rezoning to be included in Bill 902. Attached is a letter 

addressed to Senator Santos together with all the documents that I have compiled during my 

efforts to rezone Lot #11-NEW-5 through the Temtorial Land Use Commission (TLUC) and 

the Department of Land Management. Please note that Public Law 21-82 requires those 

agencies to entertain my request within sixty (60) days. One hundred eighty (180) days have 

gone by and I have not received any positive response. 

I apologize for having to come to the Legislature for resolution of my request. But 

apparently, the present system is not working. Unfortunately, I am not alone in this problem 

and this is why we continue to seek for your help. 

Thank you for your assistance, understanding and untiring efforts in serving us. 

Sincerely, 

EDWARD A. LEON GUERRERO 



DtPARTMENT Of LAND MANAGEMENT 

ClllTfllCAT 8 O? TITL8 377829 
377830 

C-ertificnte of Tltlr Numbrr *OSd2 Document Na -..-- 
1 March, 1929 22 

................................................................................................................................................. OriPilllll]Y r eg i# t ed  VOI. ..........--.a 

M== 77 
3ET 

................................ ~unj t ipk l i ty  of ....................................................................... ........... Page Guaranteed Claim No. ....-....-.--- 
l'mnrfer from Number - C* T* No* 26940 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 1 me 
ACANA. GUAM ) 

~ R a m # r a d G b d o - 5 o R a r r P r r  
mi8 18 to certify that ......................................................... ......................................................................... ........................... .... ......- 

Cartifkata of Idtntjficotion No. and by occup8tion ............................ - - . . - . - . - - -  b 

the owner! of 
. . 

municipality of 

Caclaatnl Lot Number ................................................................... ..-..................... .. .......... 
m, 14612, -, mndnLq an d " 7 ~ l l b ~ ' ~ ~ t  a ................................. 
on 10ij':"'-d-22;..a.L$ 

"-..roo . ..... 80QflT"' ................. __IL 

rubject, how<ver, to the eatate, easements, Iirna, chugas  and encumbrancar h m u a d u  noted. 

..... ............................ Said ownor is of tho a p  of y s u r ;  civil r t r tua .......-....I....- -....--.--, 8lld b 
under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of Ian& in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except p d w  
in Section 672. Civil Code of Gum. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my htqd and uwd my official wll to b affw 
13th Psacir ........................................................ s............ this ........................................ d.y of 19 a**+' 

L Memorial of w t r tw ,  umsamentr, UQN, charges or encumbrance on tho land d d k d  in the 
Certificate of Title, other thm taxer, for non-payment of which mid property hrai not yet beon 8old. 

R-ir tmtton 
A ~ u n t  In f m r  ot 8hnaturr 

No. lnrtrumrmt Oat4 



TERRITORY OF GC'.LM 

DEP.ART3IEST OF M D  >I.UAGE,\!EST 
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 

Certificate of Title Surnber 86212 Document So. 43 
Originallv registered 6 January, 1949 1-01. - 2 

Dedado 
\lunicipalitv of Page 

5 5 Guaranteed Claim So. - 
Transfer f ~ o m  Number C. T* No* 30966 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) ,, 
.\G=LV A, GUAM ) 

This is to certify that Andrev P. Benavente and vife Janice S .  Benavente 

now residing at ,\lunicipalitv/Temtory of 

and by occupation Cextificate of Identification No. I 

the owner of an estate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land situated in 

municipality of Ikdado territory of Guam, designate( 

Cadastral Lot Number 10, Block No. 9. Dododo V i l l a g ~ ~  Cuus Eutato No. 155s Urban, containing 

an area of 743.22 souare meterr: 

subject, however, to  the estate, easements, liens, charges and encumbrances hereunder noted. 

Said owner is of the age of years; Civil status ant1 i: 

under no disability. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed 
90 

this 4th day of .-w-, 1 9-. 

I).Pty Recorder ot Titles 
In and for the Temtory of Guam 

Memorial of estates, auturnenu, liens, charges or encumbrances on the land described in the above Certific 
Title.otha than taxes, for non-payment of which said property has not vet k n  mid. 

Document 
No. 

Kind of 
l nnrument 

I 
I 
I 

I 

Reg~strat~on 

- 

- 

Amount 
Date 

1 
I -- 

I 

Time 

I 

1 

I 

- 

- 

In favor of 

- - 

I 

Signature 
Deputy Recorder of Tit 
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DEPARTMENT of LAND MANAGEMENT 

CERTIFICATI OF TITLE 
f 

Certificilte of Title Number 32538 11L333 ........................ Document No. 
1 5  Apr i l ,  1958 Originillly registered .................................................................................................................... ........................ Yfl , 43 ....... ................-....- 

. . .  ~ ~ i s c e l l a n e o u s  Records 18 ~ e r t i f i c a t e  of A ,  of ........................................................................................ Page ................................ & faainl No. 10335-1833 .... ................ -- 
Transfer from Number C *  T b  IIo. 20028 - 23029 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
.4GANA. GUAM ) 

ss. 

Dolores P. Gerber .................................................................................. This is to certify that ............................................................................................................ - 
................................................................................................................................. ..................................... - ..................................................................................... """- 

3rdot  . . ............ .................... now residing a t  ............................................................................ mun lclpaiity of - Sina  jana .. ...................................................... 
Certifici~te, of Identification No. ..... ............................................ and by occupation ............................................................................ ir 
the o\\-ller of an estate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the 

Sinajana  m~lnicjpajity of ....................................................................................................................... , territory of Guam, designated by 
3270-1~Kh.w-1, Ordot, ( conso l ida t ion  of 3270-11-1 ............. and 3270-1A-2 ) , .... Cndastl.ilI, Lot Number .......................... .......-... ........... - .................................+................ -..- ......... ..,.......,....... I "..",-- 

~lnojana, ~ u r n ,  E s t a t e  ?rob 20972, bubuiban c o n t a i n h  an a r e a  of 2 117 square ..... . m e t e r s  ,.... re~oronoo ... to ...maP.. DZW.~ ng...ib 7&& .,... attaohf ... b . . ~ o n t . . . ~ o  w... J..~~~~~~ ........ -.. ..-- 
~ubject ,  however, to the estate, ei~sements, l i e ~ ,  charges and encumbrances hereunder n o w .  

over 21 married ....... ........................... Said owner ismtxthe age of ........................... yeam; civil etatua -..- ., ..........-.....-.."......-.. , and 14 
under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except aa provided 

in Section 672, Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and cawed 
24th J u f ~  72 ........................................ this day of ........................................................ 19 ............, 

....."... ............. ....... "..---."...... 
lkamda al ntlr 

ID .Id tor th. T o r r i m  d Gum 

Memorial of estatea, assessments, liens, charges or encumbrances on the land described in the above 
Certificate- of Title, other than taxea, for non-payment of which said property has not yet been wld. 

Amount 
Doournow 1 Kind d 

No. 

, 

In favor of 
I natrumont 

kogir 

Dab  

Oignaturo 
Deputy Rooorder of Titlo 

tratlon 

Tim. 



-. . . . ,  

&cording r e q ~ e s t c d r + - ~ .  --, -: .? by JANET G .  C A L V O I  - r '  ' .- 

A f t e r  recordat ionq; i i j  !-: ',---:,,-:= 
d e l i v e r  copies  to :  ) 
CARLSMITH, W I C H M & & ~  1-1 
CASE,  MUKAI AND 1 
I C H I K I  , 4 t h  F ~ O O S , ~ ~  I;._: 
Bank of Hawaii ' ) 
Bui ld ing ,  Agana, "'-F- 
Guam. The r e a l  1 
p r o p e r t y  affecte ,d.  by) 
t h i s  instrument  'i:s-,c,,,l 
r e g i s t e r e d  land ,  t h e )  
name of t h e  r eg i s -  ) 
t e r e d  owner being ) 
DOLORES P.  GERBER, ) 
and t h e  number of ) 
t h e  c e r t i f i c a t e  of ) 
l a s t  r e g i s t r a t i o n  ) 
be ing  No. 32538.  1 

1 
(Space Above This Line f o r  R e g i s t r a r ' s  Use Only) 

DEED OF GIFT 
. - 

DOLORES P. GERBER, G r a n t o r ,  f o r  love  and a f f e c t i o n  

and o t h e r  good and v a l u a b l e  c o n s i d e r a t i o n ,  t h e  r e c e i p t  of  

which i s  hereby acknowledged, does  hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, 

SELL and CONVEY unto JANET G.  CALVO, Grantee,  and h e r  h e i r s ,  

p e r s o n a l  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s ,  exe.cutors, a d m i n i s t r a t o r s  and 

a s s i g n s ,  a l l  of her  r i g h t  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  i n  t h a t  c e r t a i n  

r e a l  proper ty  loca ted  i n  t h e  T e r r i t o r y  of  Guam and more 

p a r t i c u l a r l y  descr ibed  a s  fo l lows:  



- 
Lot no. 3270-1A-NEW-1, (Consolidation of Lot Nos. 
3270-1A-1 6 3270-1A-21, Ordot, Municipality of 
Sinajana, Territory of Guam, Estate No. 20972, 
Suburban, as said Lot is marked and designated on 
Drawing No. 7204-01, as recorded July 24, 1972 in 
the Department of Land Management, Government of 
Guam, under Document No. 114332. 

AREA: 2,117 5 Square Meters 

LAST CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO.: 3 2 5 3 8  

TOGETHER with the appurtenances thereunto 

belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and 

reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues, and 

profits thereof, and also all the estate, right, title, 

interest, possession, claims and demands whatsoever, both at 

law and in equity, of said Grantor, in and to the 

above-described premises, and every part and parcel thereof 

with the appurtenances thereto appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and singular, the 

above-mentioned and described premises, together with the 

appurtenances, unto the above-named Grantee, her heirs, 

executors, administrators, and assigns, forever. 

Grantor warrants watet is immediately available on 

the property or within one hundred (100) feet of the 

property. 

Grantor warrants power (electricity) is 

immediately available on the property or within one hundred 

(100) feet of the property. 





TERRITCRY OF GUAM 
- 

M u n i c i p a l i t y  o f  Aqana 
/ / 

On t h i s  , g d d a y  o f  ~ , - F ~ I , , / * < , L  , 1 9 8 7 ,  b e f o r e  
' f  

m e ,  a n o t a r y  p u b l i c  i n  and f o r  , t h e  T e r r i t o r y  of  Guam, 

p e r s o n a l l y  appea red  DOLORES P .  GERBER, known t o  m e  t o  be t h e  

person  whose name i s  s u b s c r i b e d  t o  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  Deed of  

G i f t ,  and acknowledged t o  m e  t h a t  s h e  e x e c u t e d  t h e  same. 

and a f f i x e d  

WITNESS WHEREOF, 

w r i t t e n .  

) S E A L  ( 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 

o f f i c i a l  s e a l  

have 

t h e  

h e r e u n t o  

and y e a r  

s e t  hand 

f i r s t  above 

In and far the T ~ i r i ~ o : ~  

M u n i c i p a l i t y  of  Agana 
/,' 

On t h i s  /&gday o f  of , 1 , 1987,  b e f o r e  
/ / 

m e ,  a n o t a r y  p u b l i c  i n  and f o r  t h e  T e r r i t o r y  o f  Guam, 

p e r s o n a l l y  appea red  JANET G.  CALVO, known t o  m e  t o  be  t h e  

?erson whose name i s  s u b s c r i b e d  t o  t h e  f o r e g o i n g    ran tee's 

S ta tement  o f  Acknowledgement, and acknowledged t o  m e  t h a t  

she  execu ted  t h e  same. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h e r e u n t o  s e t  my hand 

and a f f i x e d  my o f f i c i a l  s e a l  t h e  day and y e a r  first above 

w r i t t e n .  

) S E A L  ( 
PA'fRlCIA D. PAUSTO 

N0T.iF.Y - i!C 
In and far th2 Terrr tury  

M y  gpVpLCipn 4- 

EAC: t 
2907-023-2 
09-29-87 
09-30-87 ( r e v .  ) 
EAC9F: (190) 



TERRITORY OF GUAM 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

CERT I FICATI OF TITLS 

Certificate of Title Number 3 7 18 4 Document No. ..... 2 2 8 5 0 4  -.--.--- 
14 March, 1972 ........................................................................................................................................................ Origilli\]ly register4 VO]. .............-......... "- 

Certificate of T i t l e  
Mu~licip;\]ity of ....................................................................................... Page ............................... me&b NO, ..... 3..1.3..k3.. 
Transfer from Number c . T . # 3 2 6 10 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
XGXNA. G U A M  ) 

so. 

...... ..... .......................................................... This is to certify that %?. .~ .~ .X+S .S  P.P Gg.x.h.%~ ................................................................. 
............ " -.-..-- ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 

the now residing at  ........................................................................... $ii&a&@ of . .......................................................................................... Guam 

(lertif ic;\te of [dentif ication No. ............................................. and by occupation ........................................................................... in 
the  o\vller of an estate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the 

.................................................. m u ~ ~ i c i p i ~ ~ i t y  of ............................................... k?.l.I!.a~.a.J!a , territory of Guam, designated by 

..... .... ..... ..... ..... cadastri\~  LO^ Number ......... 3.404zA-.!!.!!.t S=.n.ai.aqa.~ G.u.ammI ??.s..t.a.te .tt..?..F!.2.17.8.1 ~ . u . b . u . r ~ ~ . ~ . ~  ..-,- 
c o n t a i n  'n area.of 2 ,  0 4  s ua e me h w  n D a  7303-01 .... .... pr.e .pax.ek...8y.aExe.gaz.~a...~ ..... I .Q~.L.~ I  .,..... Sr.... ....... &BBs4.29.: ;%.La... Wt.g.~B3~ - ...........-...- 

subject, however, to the estate, ei~sements, liens, charges and encumbrances hereunder noted. 
over  

21 .............. ............................ .......... Said owner is g& the age of years; civil status ....................................... - - ...... - , and b 

tinder no disability. 

The sale, g i f t  or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except as providd 
in Section 672, Civil Code of Guam. 

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and cauaed my official aeal ta be affixed 
...... ........ ............... ........ ........... this 2 . l s . t  day of S.eg?.R;.rn~.X , 19 ..2.3 ...., 

' c . c .  PEREZL ,...... rWI......"........U.C..l-.,....-."-.. 

Deputy s + e m Q ~ ~ ~  
kr mad for the Ted- d 

hfemoriai of estates, assessments, liens, charges or encumbrances on the land dmcribed in the above 
Certificate of Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which mid property hae not yet been rold. 

Doournow ) Kind rl 

No. Instrument 

Hegir 

Oak  
Amount 

tratton 
, 

Time 
In favor of 

-- 

8igMturm 
Deputy R d e r  ef Tkte 



rcn 4.4.. 

Rev C , ' I  1/61 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 

DEPARTMENT Of LAND MANAGEMENT 

Certificate of Title Number 75554 35 1 720 Document No. ........................ 
15 A p r i l ,  1958 

Origillitlly registerect ................................................................................. ..... .. ............... ce'.-t.i.FiE';i.f' 6...'ij.F. ........................-....- 4 3 
Miscel laneous Records 18 ~ N M R ~ X X  of ...................................................................................... Page ................................ G w i r r n ~ ~ y w  No. .1.0335:1.0338 

Trnnsfer from Number C .  T .  No. 54181 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
AGANA,  GUAM ) 

8s .  

John Vincent  Gerber ..................................................................................... This is to certify that ........................................................................................................ 

. . .  ......................................................................... now residing at mun i c lpd~ ty  of ............................................................................................... 
................................ Certificate of Identification No. ............., and by occupation ............................................................................ ia 

the owner of an estate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the 
Sinajana municipality of ..................................................................................................................... , territory of Guam, designated by 

.... .... .... Cadastral Lot Number ... .3.?701.ZA-NewS.~ ~.C.C!!!.S.O~.?'.~.!!.~..~.O.~ !!.ff..32.1.C!-.l.A-.! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ......- 
Sinajana, . . .  Guam, Es ta te  No. 20970, Suburban, c o n t a i n i n g  an area of 1021 square meters, as .................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................ 

No. 7 04-01, prepared by Gregor io Torres Jr. ,  RLS No. 27, dated 6/ 6/72; a ? u ~ ~ ~ ~ t , o \ o k ~ e r ,  to t e estate, e a e m n t s .  i n  charges a n d  encumbrances hereunder n o d .  

........................... Said owner is of the age of years; civil status ............................................................................ , and kr 
under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except aa provided 

in Section 672, Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed 
2nd ............ October 84 ................... ........................................................ ............. this .. day of 19 

............. .... .. .......- 
-or d atla Deputy In , for tae r e m w v  of - 

Memorial of estates, assessments, liens, charges or encumbrancls on the land described in the above 
Certificate of-  Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which said property has not yet been sold. 

Oocumonc 

N o. 

256082 

Kind of 

Instrument 

Mortgage 

I 

Regis trat~on 
Amount 

Date Time 
In favor of 

4/21/75 

Biqneture 
Deputy Recorder of Title 

Bank o f  Guam a 6? J&~&Q 
u 

2:28 pm $12,500. 

I 



Z.NST~C:,~E:;T ~ i ~ . a l ~ r ~  

RECORDATION 

3EPARTMENT 

O F  # d d ~  =corded in Eook 
- .- - --A, Recording F e  

LAND 

MANAGEMENT 

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO 54181 4 
(Space above for Recorder's use only*) 

QUITCLAIM DEED .. 
TO ALL T O  WHOM THESE PRESENTS MAY COME, GREETING: 

KNOW YE, that NOLA LUCE GERBER (the "Grantor" 1 ,  

for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) 

and other valuable consideration paid by J O H N  VINCENT GERBER 

(the "Grantee" the receipt whereof is hereby ack'nowledged, 

does hereby RELEASE, CONVEY and FOREVER Q U I T C L A I M  unto 

the Grantee, and to the heirs, successors and assigns of 
- - 

  ran tee, the following described property in the Municipality 

of Ordot, Sinajana, Territory of Guam: 

Lot NO. 3270-lA-:Jaw-2 , (consolidation 
of 3270-1A-1 and 3270-1A-2) Ordot, 
Sinajana, Guam, Estate No. 20970, Surban, 
containing an area of 1021 square meters, 
as shown on Drawing No. 7204-1, prepared 
by Gregorio Torres, Jr., RLS 2 7 ,  dated 
June 26, 1972. 

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, 

improvements, ways, easements, rights, tenements, privileges 

and appurtenances to the same belonging, or in any wise 

appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder 

and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof; and, 

also, all the estate, right, title, interest, property 

possession, claim and demand whatsoever, at law and in 



equity, of the Grantor, in, and to the same, and every 

part and parcel thereof. 

TO HAVE and to HOLD the same, together with all 

the hereditaments, and appurtenances thereon and thereunto 

belonging or in anywise appertaining or held and enjoyed 

therewith, unto the Grantee, and to the heirs, successors 

and assigns of Grantee forever. 

f: 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this deed has been duly 

executed this day of , 1984. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK) 
(ss.: 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before 

me this day of 

Seal ( NOTARY PUBLIC 
In and for the State of New York 
My commission expires: 

c- ROBERT nsmu . UOtrrl PUNIC, State 01 New ~ g n  
t(a 30.3W160 

7'- PvrlHlrd In knlu County 
CornahJon &k M8rcb 30, 1985 



TERRITORY Of GUAM 

MPARTMEM OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

CERTIFICATI OF TITLE 
? 7 ! ? 2 7  

Certificate of Title Number 325?7 --+, - , Document No. ....................... 

i 5  ;.mil, ............................................... 195e Origilliilly registered ........................................................... : lu"'erF .;.Ti'c a 8.g....5. f' $QI. , ,,e ................................ L3 
. . .  ~i l i sce l laneous  ilecords of ...................................................................................... Page .............................. 18 @- I - 133? 5-18: %MXK NO. ...................... 

m Transfer from Number c. 1. !;O. 29029 - 23229 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
-4GXNA. GUAM ) 

sg , 

:ohn 'Jincent Gerber This is to certify that .............................................................................. ............................ - ................................................................................. 
........... ............. 

. . ...................................................................................... ............ ............................................................................ now residing a t  mun lclpality of - 
............................................. Certificitte of Identification No. and by occupation ............................................................................ is 

the owner of an estate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the 
....................................................................... ............................ mullicip:tlity of s.inr?:j~na , territory of Guam, designated by 

3270-1A-New-R2 (consolidation of  3270-1A-1 and 3270-1A-2 ) >dot ....... ................. . ............... Cndnstrill Lot Nymber ..................................................................................... .......................................................... L 2 
a l n a ~ a n a ,  uuam, Estate No 20?71, Suburban cofi ta inin rea o f  1 652 s 

. .  ...mete.~s .,.... rafar- ...to..sap...fi~a~wg...& ............-.. 
subject, however, to the estate, e:~sements, liens, charges and encumbrances hereunder noted. 

over 21 s i n g l e  Said owner is& the age of ........................ -.. years; civil statue ............................................................................ and is 
~ ~ n d e r  no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except as provided 

in Section 672, Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused 
this .............. &th ............... day of ............. 2.g~ .............................. 19 ............. 72 

.......... ...... ......... ............... ".."....".. 
- 

IP sad for the Tecrltrm at Q- 

Siemorial of estates, aesesaments, liena, chargea or encumbrances on the land described in the above 
Certificate -of Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which said property has not yet been 8oId. 

I Doeumerw , Kind of Hogir trat~on 1-1 1 in favor of I bignature 
Deputy Rooorder o f  Titlo 





ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

'I e 
o r  i n  a n y w i s e  a p p e r t a i n i n g  o r  h e l d  a n d  e n j o y e d  t h e r e w i t h ,  xnts 

t h e  G r a n t e e ,  and t o  t h e  h e i r s ,  s u c c e s s o r s  and a s s i g n s  of   rant-e 

f o r e v e r .  

I N  iqITXESS I i H E Z E O F ,  t h i s  d e e d  h a s  b e e n  d u l y  s : < e c u t e d  

t h i s  30 d a y  o f  
* 

' 9 8 2 -  

NOLA LUCE GERBER &,A& 

COUNTY OF N E W  Y O R K )  
( s s . :  

STATE O F  NEW Y O R K  ) 

.\ 

The f o r e g o i n g  i n s t r u m e n t  was acknowledged  b e f o r e  me 

6 t h i s  -20 d a y  o f  , 1 9 8 2 ,  by NOLA LUCE GERBER. 

~ NOTARY PUBLIC 
I n  and f o r  t h e  S t a t e  o f  N e w  York.  
My commission expires: 

R O ~ E H T  TIsCHLER 
Notary public, state ~ e w  Y d  

140. 30-3989860 
~ " ~ l i f i e d  in Nassau County 

bmmission ExpircS hlzrch 30, 
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3 1 

32 

O A U M A : ~ N  6 I f  ULL 
A T T O R N E Y S  AT LAW 

P 0. 831 1 S 5 2 0 .  C Y F  

;LIA\ I .  M .  1 .  9 6 9 2 1  

' 7 :  - 3 3 4 / 5  

I 

- 


